necessary, so as to conform to requirements of the Statute and to written decisions

of the Oversight Board made pursuant to the Statute.

VIII..

These articles of incorporation may be amended by the vote of at least

two-thirds of all of the members of the corporation’s Governing Board then in

office, provided that the Oversight Board has approved such amendment. In
addition, if and-to the extent required by applicable law, the effectiveness of any

amendment to these articles of incorporation shall be subject to acceptance for
filing by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (or any successor entity).

Dated; May 5, 1997

Erik N. Saltmarsh, Incorporator

I hereby declare that 1 am the person who executed the foregoing
Articles of Incorporation, and that this instrument is my act and deed.

Erik N. Saltmarsh, Incorporator

EXHIBIT C

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013
03/31/2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Balance
 Balance Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments After

Line March 31, For Issuance For Repayment For Bond Pro Forma
No. Title of Account (FERC Account) 2013 of New Bonds of Bonds Amortization Adjustments

1 ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS
2 Utility Plant
3 Utility Plant (101-106,114) 575,418,672$  575,418,672$
4 Construction Work in Progress (107) 7,218,494   7,218,494
5 Total Utility Plant 582,637,166   582,637,166
6 (Less) Accum. Prov. For Depr. Amor. Depl. (108,110,111,115) 345,048,400   345,048,400
7 Net Utility Plant 237,588,766   237,588,766
8
9 Other Property and Investments
10 Nonutility Property (121) 200,050   200,050
11 Other Investments (124) 90,738,839   90,738,839
12 Other Special Funds (128) 324,591,993   -   15,440,187   117,818   340,149,998
13 Total Other Property and Investments 415,530,882   -   15,440,187   117,818   431,088,887
14
15 Current and Accrued Assets
16 Cash (131) 8,150,752   191,714,999   (191,714,999)   4,001,296   12,152,048
17 Special Deposits (132-134) 36,928,431   12,195,001   (16,715,188)   -   32,408,244
18 Working Fund (135) 2,512   2,512
19 Customer Accounts Receivable (142) 2,111,551   2,111,551
20 Other Accounts Receivable (143) 413,690   413,690
21 Prepayments (165) 5,283,972   5,283,972
22 Interest and Dividends Receivable (171) 650,983   650,983
23 Accrued Utility Revenues (173) 7,184,365   7,184,365
24 Total Current and Accrued Assets 60,726,256   203,910,000   (208,430,187)   4,001,296   60,207,365
25
26 Deferred Debits
27 Unamortized Debt Expense/Loss on Refunding (181) 1,725,232   1,043,611   (1,671,260)   62,179   1,159,762
28 Clearing Accounts (184) 768,027   768,027
29 Miscellaneous Deferred Debits (186) 4,106,170   4,106,170
30 Total Deferred Debits 6,599,429   1,043,611   (1,671,260)   62,179   6,033,959
31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 720,445,333$ 204,953,611$ (194,661,260)$  4,181,293$   734,918,977$
33
34 See notes to Balance Sheet

Exhibit C

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013
03/31/2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Balance
 Balance Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments After

Line March 31, For Issuance For Retirement For Bond Pro Forma
No. Title of Account (FERC Account) 2013 of New Bonds of 2009 Bonds Amortization Adjustments

35 LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS
36 Proprietary Capital
37 Retained Earnings (215, 215.1,216) 149,731,171$  -$   (48,460)$   4,970,527$   154,653,238$
38 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (219) 3,319,834   3,319,834
39 Total Proprietary Capital 153,051,005   -   (48,460)   4,970,527   157,973,072
40
41 Long-Term Debt
42 Bonds (221) 216,455,000   182,700,000   (192,990,000)   206,165,000
43 Unamortized Bond Premium (225) 1,930,712   22,253,611   (1,622,800)   (789,234)   21,772,289
44 Total Long-Term Debt 218,385,712   204,953,611   (194,612,800)   (789,234)   227,937,289
45
46 Other NonCurrent Liabilities
47 Accumulated Provision for Pensions and Benefits (228.3) 14,745,144   14,745,144
48 Total Other NonCurrent Liabilities 14,745,144   -   -   -   14,745,144
49
50 Current and Accrued Liabilities
51 Accounts Payable (232) 19,670,975   19,670,975
52 Customer Deposits (235) 309,484,868   309,484,868
53 Taxes Accrued (236) 22,405   -   22,405
54 Interest Accrued (237) 2,060,803   2,060,803
55 Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 331,239,051   -   -   -   331,239,051

[…]

40 Interest cost - Year 1 (line 13 x line 6); paid from cash account 7,193,879$
41 Principal reduction:
42 Year 1 -$
43 Year 2 4,010,000
44 Year 3 4,125,000
45 Year 4 4,290,000
46 Year 5 4,460,000
47 Years 6 - 25 165,815,000
48 Total 182,700,000$
49 Unamortized Debt Expense (Method - ratably over 25 years)
50 Expense - Year 1 ((line 15 + line 16 + line 17) / 25) 41,744$
51 Bond Premium Amortization (Method - ratably over 25 years)
52 Amortization - Year 1 (line 6 / 25) 890,144$
53 Loss of Refunding of Series A 2009 Bonds (Immediate Recognition)
54 Expense - Year 1 only (line 26 - line 25) 48,460$
55 Revenues
56 Interest rate earned on Money Market funds 0.78545%
57 Interest Income ((line 12) * line 44) 117,818$
58 No adjustment was made to increase GMC revenues to cover the proforma debt service

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Notes to Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013

EXHIBIT D

03/31/2013
12-Month Pro Forma Balance

Period Ended Adjustments After
Line March 31, For Bond Pro Forma
No. Title of Account (FERC Account) 2013 Amortization Adjustments

1 Utility Operating Income
2 Operating Revenues (400) 210,657,954$   -$   210,657,954$
3
4 Operating Expenses
5 Operating Expenses (401) 120,980,001   -   120,980,001
6 Maintenance Expenses (402) 34,904,464   -   34,904,464
7 Depreciation Expense (403) 72,899,063   -   72,899,063
8 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (408.1) 48,267   -   48,267
9 Losses from Disposition of Utility Plant (411) (289,031)   -   (289,031)
10 Total Utility Operating Expenses 228,542,764   -   228,542,764
11
12 Net Utility Operating Loss (17,884,810)   -   (17,884,810)
13
14 Other Income
15
16 Interest and Dividend Income (419) 1,667,590   117,818   1,785,408
17 Miscellaneous Non-operating Income (421) 98,244   -   98,244
18 Other Deductions (426) (199,631)   -   (199,631)
19 Total Other Income 1,566,203   117,818   1,684,021
20
21 Interest Charges
22 Interest on Long-term Debt (427) 13,924,169   (4,001,296)   9,922,873
23 Amortization of Debt Expense/Loss of Refunding (428) 360,122   (13,719)   346,403
24 Amortization of Bond Premium (429) (943,131)   (789,234)   (1,732,365)
25 Other Interest Expense (431) 1,690,477   -   1,690,477
26 Net Interest Charges 15,031,637   (4,804,249)   10,227,388
27
28 Net Loss (31,350,244)$   4,922,067$   (26,428,177)$
29
30 See notes to Statement of Income

Exhibit D
California Independent System Operator Corporation

Statement of Income (Unaudited)
For the 12-Month Period Ended March 31, 2013

Exhibit D

Line Pro Forma
No. Description Adjustments

1 Issuance of Bonds
2 The Proforma adjustments reflecting the issuance of bonds have the following components:
3
4 Source and Use of Bond Proceeds
5 Bond Proceeds - Par Amount 182,700,000$
6 Bond Proceeds - Net Premium 22,253,611
7 2009 Debt Service 14,775,000
8 DSRFDA Termination Gain 1,500,000
9 Bond Proceeds 221,228,611$

[…]

47 Years 6 - 25 165,815,000
48 Total 182,700,000$
49 Unamortized Debt Expense (Method - ratably over 25 years)
50 Expense - Year 1 ((line 15 + line 16 + line 17) / 25) 41,744$
51 Bond Premium Amortization (Method - ratably over 25 years)
52 Amortization - Year 1 (line 6 / 25) 890,144$
53 Loss of Refunding of Series A 2009 Bonds (Immediate Recognition)
54 Expense - Year 1 only (line 26 - line 25) 48,460$
55 Revenues
56 Interest rate earned on Money Market funds 0.78545%
57 Interest Income ((line 12) * line 44) 117,818$
58 No adjustment was made to increase GMC revenues to cover the proforma debt service

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Notes to Statement of Income (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013

EXHIBIT E

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

3/31/2013
12-Month Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Balance

Period Ended Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments After
Line March 31, For Issuance For Retirement For Bond Pro Forma
No. Account Description 2013 of Bonds of 2009 Bonds Amortization Adjustments

1 Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities
2 Net Loss (31,350,244)$   -$   (48,460)$   4,970,527$   (26,428,177)$
3 Noncash Charges (Credits) to Income:
4 Depreciation and Depletion 72,899,063   72,899,063
5 Amortization of Debt Expense/Loss on Refunding 360,122   48,460   (62,179)   346,403
6 Amortization of Bond Premium (943,131)   (789,234)   (1,732,365)
7 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (341,651)   (341,651)
8 Net Increase in Receivables and Other Assets (3,127,634)   (3,127,634)
9 Net Increase in Payables and Accrued Expenses 6,727,146   6,727,146
10 Net Increase in Other Deferred Credits 1,971,130   1,971,130
11 Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 46,194,801   -   -   4,119,114   50,313,915
12
13 Cash Flows From Investment Activities
14 Gross Additions to Common Utility Plant (30,091,153)   (30,091,153)
15 Net Proceeds from Purchases of Investments (16,737,250)   (16,737,250)
16 Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (46,828,403)   -   -   -   (46,828,403)
17
18 Cash Flows from Financing Activities
19 Net Proceeds from Issuance of Long-Term Debt -   203,910,000   (192,990,000)   -   10,920,000
20 Increase in Customer Deposits 28,623,376   28,623,376
21 Payments for Retirement of Long-Term Debt (39,580,000)   -   -   -   (39,580,000)
22 Decrease (Increase) in Special Deposits 561,305   (12,195,001)   16,715,188   -   5,081,492
23 Increase Other Special Funds (15,615,830)   -   (15,440,187)   (117,818)   (31,173,835)
24 Net Cash Used In Financing Activities (26,011,149)   191,714,999   (191,714,999)   (117,818)   (26,128,967)
25
26 Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (26,644,751)   191,714,999   (191,714,999)   4,001,296   (22,643,455)
27
28 Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 34,795,503   -   -   -   34,795,503
29
30 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 8,150,752$   191,714,999$ (191,714,999)$ 4,001,296$   12,152,048$
31
32 See notes to Statement of Cash Flows

For the 12-Month Period Ended March 31, 2013

Exhibit E

Exhibit E

Line Pro Forma
No. Description Adjustments

1 Issuance of Bonds
2 The Proforma adjustments reflecting the issuance of bonds have the following components:
3
4 Source and Use of Bond Proceeds
5 Bond Proceeds - Par Amount 182,700,000$
6 Bond Proceeds - Net Premium 22,253,611
7 2009 Debt Service 14,775,000
8 DSRFDA Termination Gain 1,500,000
9 Bond Proceeds 221,228,611$

10
11 Use of Proceeds
12 Special Funds - Series A 2009 Construction Fund 15,000,000$

[…]

39 Interest rate - all in 3.9375361%
40 Interest cost - Year 1 (line 13 x line 6); paid from cash account 7,193,879$
41 Principal reduction:
42 Year 1 -$
43 Year 2 4,010,000
44 Year 3 4,125,000
45 Year 4 4,290,000
46 Year 5 4,460,000
47 Years 6 - 25 165,815,000
48 Total 182,700,000$
49 Unamortized Debt Expense (Method - ratably over 25 years)
50 Expense - Year 1 ((line 15 + line 16 + line 17) / 25) 41,744$
51 Bond Premium Amortization (Method - ratably over 25 years)
52 Amortization - Year 1 (line 6 / 25) 890,144$
53 Loss of Refunding of Series A 2009 Bonds (Immediate Recognition)
54 Expense - Year 1 only (line 26 - line 25) 48,460$
55 Revenues
56 Interest rate earned on Money Market funds 0.78545%
57 Interest Income ((line 12) * line 44) 117,818$
58 No adjustment was made to increase GMC revenues to cover the proforma debt service

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Notes to Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013

3/31/2013
12-Month Pro Forma Balance

Period Ended Adjustments After
Line March 31, For Bond Pro Forma
No. Description 2013 Amortization Adjustments

1 Net Loss $ (31,350,244) $   4,922,067 $  (26,428,177)
2
3 Add Back:
4 Depreciation $   72,899,063 $   - 72,899,063
5 Interest on Long-Term Debt   13,924,169   (4,001,296) 9,922,873
6 Other Interest Expense   1,690,477   - 1,690,477
7 Total Interest Expense   88,513,709   (4,001,296)   84,512,413
8
9 Income before Interest and Depreciation $   57,163,465 $   920,771 $   58,084,236
10
11 Total Interest Expense (line 5 and 6) $   15,614,646 $   (4,001,296) $   11,613,350
12 Interest capitalized to Utility Plant   341,651   - 341,651
13 Total Interest Incurred  $   15,956,297  $   (4,001,296)  $   11,955,001
14
15 Computation of Interest Coverage
16 Interest coverage (line 9 / line 13)   3.58   4.86

For the 12-Month Period Ended March 31, 2013

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Schedule of Interest Coverage

Exhibit E

Line Pro Forma
No. Description Adjustments

1 Issuance of Bonds
2 The Proforma adjustments reflecting the issuance of bonds have the following components:
3
4 Source and Use of Bond Proceeds
5 Bond Proceeds - Par Amount 182,700,000$
6 Bond Proceeds - Net Premium 22,253,611
7 2009 Debt Service 14,775,000

[…]

2013 Series A Refunding Bonds

Advance Refunding of 2009 Series A - Refund 2015 Maturity and All Callable Bonds
Assumes Current Ratings: A1 / A / AA-

No New Reserve Fund
Rates as of June 5, 2013

Dated Date 08/21/2013
Delivery Date 08/21/2013
Arbitrage yield 3.307253%
Escrow yield 0.187716%

Bond Par Amount 182,700,000.00
True Interest Cost 3.908334%
Net Interest Cost 4.227406%
Average Coupon 4.980617%
Average Life 15.889

Par amount of refunded bonds 189,310,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 6.012811%
Average life of refunded bonds 16.241

PV of prior debt to 08/21/2013 @ 3.307253% 250,786,132.79
Net PV Savings 30,873,229.85
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 16.308293%
Percentage savings of refunding bonds 16.898320%

Jun 6, 2013  11:10 am  Prepared by RBC Capital Markets (Finance 7.003 CAISO 2013.06.05 v1:BASE-2013REF,2013REF)   Page 6

SAVINGS

California Independent System Operator
2013 Series A Refunding Bonds

Advance Refunding of 2009 Series A - Refund 2015 Maturity and All Callable Bonds
Assumes Current Ratings: A1 / A / AA-

No New Reserve Fund
Rates as of June 5, 2013

Present Value
Prior Refunding to 08/21/2013

Date Debt Service Debt Service Savings @  3.3072530%

02/01/2014 5,472,143.75 3,967,133.33 1,505,010.42 1,483,228.50
02/01/2015 14,774,287.50 12,936,050.00 1,838,237.50 1,769,086.43
02/01/2016 14,771,087.50 12,930,750.00 1,840,337.50 1,713,685.30
02/01/2017 14,771,887.50 12,930,750.00 1,841,137.50 1,659,142.20
02/01/2018 14,770,937.50 12,929,150.00 1,841,787.50 1,606,132.57
02/01/2019 14,775,187.50 12,935,750.00 1,839,437.50 1,552,078.86
02/01/2020 14,773,437.50 12,933,500.00 1,839,937.50 1,502,434.96
02/01/2021 14,772,450.00 12,934,750.00 1,837,700.00 1,452,184.31
02/01/2022 14,774,687.50 12,933,750.00 1,840,937.50 1,407,734.29
02/01/2023 14,772,075.00 12,930,000.00 1,842,075.00 1,363,117.87
02/01/2024 14,773,137.50 12,933,000.00 1,840,137.50 1,317,772.68
02/01/2025 14,771,300.00 12,931,750.00 1,839,550.00 1,274,812.92
02/01/2026 14,771,156.26 12,930,750.00 1,840,406.26 1,234,001.45
02/01/2027 14,775,012.50 12,934,250.00 1,840,762.50 1,194,145.45
02/01/2028 14,771,312.50 12,931,250.00 1,840,062.50 1,154,887.91
02/01/2029 14,774,300.00 12,936,250.00 1,838,050.00 1,116,098.25
02/01/2030 14,772,150.00 12,933,000.00 1,839,150.00 1,080,391.09
02/01/2031 14,773,750.00 12,931,000.00 1,842,750.00 1,047,201.91
02/01/2032 14,773,737.50 12,934,250.00 1,839,487.50 1,011,093.32
02/01/2033 14,770,937.50 12,931,500.00 1,839,437.50 977,870.79
02/01/2034 14,773,550.00 12,932,000.00 1,841,550.00 946,791.14
02/01/2035 14,774,125.00 12,934,500.00 1,839,625.00 914,643.51
02/01/2036 14,770,525.00 12,932,750.00 1,837,775.00 883,561.56
02/01/2037 14,770,512.50 12,930,750.00 1,839,762.50 855,249.79
02/01/2038 14,771,450.00 12,932,250.00 1,839,200.00 826,636.38
02/01/2039 14,770,525.00 12,930,750.00 1,839,775.00 799,405.08

374,785,662.51 327,281,583.33 47,504,079.18 32,143,388.50

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 32,143,388.50
Less: Prior funds on hand -16,275,000.00
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 15,004,841.35

Net PV Savings 30,873,229.85

Jun 6, 2013  11:10 am  Prepared by RBC Capital Markets (Finance 7.003 CAISO 2013.06.05 v1:BASE-2013REF,2013REF)   Page 7

COST OF ISSUANCE

California Independent System Operator
2013 Series A Refunding Bonds

Advance Refunding of 2009 Series A - Refund 2015 Maturity and All Callable Bonds
Assumes Current Ratings: A1 / A / AA-

No New Reserve Fund
Rates as of June 5, 2013

Cost of Issuance $/1000 Amount

Other Cost of Issuance 3.55774 650,000.00